

EXECUTIVE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

| THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of _ | L day of Juy | ຼີບາວ (the "Effective Date") |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|
| Between: | • | |

THE GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA, a corporation continued pursuant to the *Post-secondary Learning Act* of the Province of Alberta, being Chapter P-19.5 S.A. 2003 (hereinafter called the "University")

-and -

William F. Flanagan (hereinafter called the "Executive")

WHEREAS the University by its Board of Governors (the "Board") has agreed to appoint the Executive as President and Vice-Chancellor of the University of Alberta and the Executive wishes to accept the appointment pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the University is bound by certain obligations and restrictions pursuant to the provisions of the Reform of Agencies, Boards and Commissions Compensation Act (Alberta), the Reform of Agencies, Boards and Commissions (Post-secondary Institutions) Compensation Regulation (Alberta) and the Guidelines thereunder;

AND WHEREAS the Executive and the University now wish to enter into this Agreement to set forth the rights and obligations of each of them with respect to the Executive's appointment with the University;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Executive and the University hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 In this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
 - (a) "Administrative Leave" means a period of paid leave to an executive to prepare them to resume regular faculty duties following an extended period of service in administration;
 - (b) "Agreement" means this executive employment agreement and any schedules attached hereto;
 - (c) "Base Salary" means the gross annual base salary set out in Section 3.1;
 - (d) "Confidential Information" means any information of a confidential nature which relates to the University, including but not limited to, trade secrets, technical information, patents, marketing strategies, sales and pricing policies, financial information, business, marketing or technical plans, programs, methods, techniques, concepts, formulas, documentation, intellectual property, software, industrial designs, products, technical studies and data, strategic studies, client and supplier lists, shareholder data and personnel information;

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information shall not include any information which:

- (i) was in the possession of or known to the Executive, without any obligation to keep it confidential, before it was disclosed to the Executive by the University;
- (ii) is or becomes public knowledge through no action of the Executive;
- (iii) was independently developed by the Executive outside the scope of the Executive's employment duties to the University;
- (iv) was disclosed by the University to another person or entity without any restriction on its use or disclosure, or
- is or becomes lawfully available to the Executive from a source other than the University;
- (e) "Continuous Service" means employment without any interruption in service of more than thirty (30) days, which is inclusive of the Executive's previous service with the University and other Public Agency (if applicable), provided that the Executive was not provided with any severance, termination or separation pay in respect of that previous employment;
- (f) "Department" means a department of the Government or of the public service of Alberta established under the Government Organization Act, a part of the public service of Alberta that is designated as a department by the Lieutenant Governor in Council for the purposes of the Public Service Act, and any part of the public service of Alberta, but does not include an Office of the Legislature;
- (g) "Ethics Commissioner" means Alberta's Ethics Commissioner, appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council
- (h) "Health Benefits" means group insurance coverage, which includes Extended Health Care, Dental Care, Group Life Insurance, Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance, Long Term Disability, Optional Life Insurance, Voluntary Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance, Voluntary Critical Illness Insurance, Health Spending Account, and Employee and Family Assistance Plan;
- "Just Cause" means any matter that would constitute just cause for termination from employment at common law recognizing that the position held by the Executive has unique import and stature and also involves significant elements affecting the status and reputation of the University, all of which must be specially considered for purposes of assessing just cause;
- (j) "Public Agency" means a public agency to which the Alberta Public Agencies Governance Act applies;
- (k) "Severance Payment" has the meaning set out in Section 5.2;
- (I) "Severance Period" means the period starting the day after the Termination Date and ending after the number of weeks for which the Severance Payment is payable as set out in Section 5.2;
- (m) "Term" has the meaning set out in Section 2.4;

(n) "Termination Date" means the last day actively worked by the Executive under this Agreement as President and Vice-Chancellor and does not include any period of statutory, contractual or reasonable notice of termination of employment or any period of salary continuance or deemed employment, whether pursuant to this Agreement or at law.

ARTICLE 2 GENERAL

Employment

2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the University appoints the Executive as President and Vice-Chancellor of the University and the Executive agrees to render services to the University in this capacity.

Reporting

The Executive will report to the Board or such other committees of the Board as may be designated by the Board acting on delegated authority of the Board.

Faculty Position

2.3 Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Executive will also hold an appointment as Professor with tenure in the Faculty of Law, with the appointment taking effect immediately upon the termination of the employment as President and Vice-Chancellor, unless appointed to another academic administration position in succession, in which case the appointment to the academic staff takes effect immediately upon the termination of the last of any successive academic administration positions. As long as the Executive continues to hold the office of President and Vice-Chancellor, the Executive will not be entitled to receive any compensation, nor be expected to perform any duties, with respect to the appointment as Professor.

Term of Agreement

This Agreement will be for a fixed five (5) year term commencing on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2025 (the "Expiration Date"), unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Term is subject to any subsequent changes in law which may impact the University's ability to provide such a Term of employment to the Executive. The Term shall automatically expire on the Expiration Date, at which time the University will have no further obligations to the Executive other than for unpaid Base Salary and accrued vacation pay properly owing to the Executive up to and including the Termination Date, and other than as provided by this Agreement.

Notice for Negotiations

2.5 The Board will advise the Executive at least twelve (12) months in advance of the Expiration Date of whether the University intends to consider the Executive for reappointment for a second term. If the Board decides that the Executive is to be considered for reappointment, the process for considering reappointment will be subject to the University's Policies and Procedures On-Line (UAPPOL), including the Review Procedures for President, as may be amended from time to time. In the event the parties successfully negotiate and execute a mutually agreed upon agreement which complies with all applicable laws, the Executive's appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the new agreement upon the expiry of the Term. For clarity, regardless of whether the parties successfully negotiate and execute a new agreement, this Agreement shall automatically expire on the Expiration Date.

ARTICLE 3 REMUNERATION

Base Salary

3.1 The University shall pay the Executive a gross annual salary in the amount of \$447,000 Canadian Dollars, less any withholdings required by applicable law, payable in accordance with the University's payroll practices and procedures.

Health Benefits

3.2 The Executive shall be entitled to participate in Health Benefits commensurate with the Executive's position, provided that the total annual cost to the University of all Health Benefits shall not exceed 5% of the Executive's Base Salary. All Health Benefits provided by the University to the Executive shall be done in accordance with the formal plan documents or policies, and any issues with respect to entitlement or payment of Health Benefits shall be governed by the terms of such documents or policies establishing the benefit in issue. The University reserves the right to change, substitute and delete benefits from time to time, so long as such change, substitution or deletion does not materially or detrimentally affect any right, protection or benefit to which the Executive is entitled, and that any resulting benefit shall be substantially similar to the benefits to which the Executive is entitled hereunder. The Executive will not be entitled to Remission of Tuition or the Child Care Benefit listed in the governing benefits materials.

Administrative Leave

- 3.3 The Executive shall accrue 10.4 weeks of Administrative Leave per completed year of service under this Agreement, to a maximum of 52 weeks' accrued Administrative Leave
- 3.4 The Executive will be eligible to apply to take all or a portion of the Administrative Leave following the end of their employment as President and Vice-Chancellor, in accordance with the University's Rules and Regulations Governing Administrative Leave, as amended from time to time, and as varied by this Agreement.
 - (a) During periods of approved Administrative Leave, the University shall pay to the Executive the salary defined in paragraph 3.1 above.
 - (b) The Administrative Leave is intended to provide the Executive with an opportunity to rebuild their scholarly activity and to prepare for a return to academic activities. The Executive shall report to the Board Chair about their activities during the Administrative Leave.
 - (c) The Administrative Leave may not be converted to a sabbatical research grant.
- 3.5 The Executive shall forfeit any and all Administrative Leave accrued under this Agreement, and compensation in lieu of Administrative Leave will not be paid if any one of the following events occur:
 - the Executive elects not to return to their faculty position following the expiration of the Term;
 - (b) the Executive's appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement is terminated during the Term by the University for Just Cause;
 - (c) the Executive resigns from their appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement during the Term; or
 - (d) the Executive's appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement is terminated as a direct or indirect result of changes in legislation or regulation.

In the event the Executive's appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement is terminated during the Term without Just Cause, the Executive shall be provided with payment in lieu of Administrative Leave accrued up to and including the Termination Date, in accordance with Article 5 of this Agreement.

Pensions

3.6 The Executive shall be entitled to participate in the Universities Academic Pension Plan and the Executive Defined Contribution Supplemental Retirement Plan, pursuant to the terms and conditions defined in such plans, provided that the total cost to the University shall be no greater than if the Executive were a participant in the Management Employees Pension Plan established by the *Public Sector Pension Plans Act* and the Supplementary Retirement Plan for Public Service Managers.

Vacation

3.7 The Executive shall be entitled to a maximum of 40 paid vacation days each year. Vacation will be scheduled in consultation with the Board Chair giving due regard to the operating requirements of the University, The Executive may not carry forward more than five (5) days unused vacation time, except with the prior written approval of the Board Chair.

Winter Closure

The Executive will be entitled to take, as days off with pay, the winter closure that is provided to all executive employees.

Automobile and Parking

- 3.9 The University shall pay to the Executive a monthly car allowance in the gross amount of five hundred dollars (\$500), subject to applicable taxes.
- 3.10 The University shall provide the Executive with designated parking at the Executive's primary work location

Reimbursement of Expenses

3.11 The University shall reimburse the Executive for reasonable travel and other expenses actually and reasonably incurred in the performance of their duties on behalf of the University, in accordance with the University's expense policies and procedures, which in all circumstances shall reimburse expenses to the Executive upon terms that are no greater than the *Travel, Meal and Hospitality Expenses Directive* (Treasury Board Directive #1/2015), as amended from time to time

Relocation Expenses

3.12 The University will, in accordance with all relevant University policies and procedures and the *Moving and Relocation Expenses Procedure*, assist with the arrangements and expenses connected with the relocation of the Executive's residence from Kingston, Ontario to the capital region.

President's Residence

3.13 The University owns a permanent residence for the Executive ("President's Residence"), which shall be made available to the Executive. If the Executive chooses to use the President's Residence as their place of residence, the Executive shall be required to pay rent to the University at full market value for the portion of the President's Residence that is for the personal use of the Executive and their family. Attached as Schedule (#1) is the form of lease agreement that will be entered into between the Executive and the University.

Indemnity

- 3.14 The University shall indemnify and save harmless the Executive from and against any and all claims, actions, demands, proceedings, penalties, fines, and costs including, without limitation, all legal costs and disbursements which may arise out of or are in any way connected with any act or omission of the Executive occurring both in good faith and in the discharge of the Executive's duties and responsibilities as the President and Vice-Chancellor, and always provided that:
 - (a) The Executive has not been grossly negligent in exercising or failing to exercise their duties and responsibilities as the President and Vice-Chancellor; and
 - (b) The University will not have any obligation to pay legal costs and disbursements incurred by or on behalf of the Executive unless such costs and disbursements are charged by a lawyer or a firm of lawyers selected by or otherwise acceptable to the University.

Nothing in this clause prevents the University from obtaining one or more policies of insurance to satisfy, in whole or in part, its obligations under this clause.

Taxes and Withholding

3.15 Taxes or other amounts required by law to be deducted from any amount paid pursuant to this Agreement shall be withheld by the University and remitted on behalf of the Executive to the Canada Revenue Agency or the appropriate governmental entity

ARTICLE4 COVENANTS OF THE EXECUTIVE

Time of Service

During the Term, the Executive shall devote the whole of their working time, attention and ability to the affairs of the University and shall faithfully serve and use their best efforts to promote the interests of the University. During their appointment as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement, the Executive shall not be involved in any other appointment business, undertaking or employment (including self-employment), unless prior written approval is received from the Board and the Ethics Commissioner and provided that the Executive complies with any conditions imposed by the Board or from the Ethics Commissioner in such written approval. Except as disclosed in the attached Appendix "A", the Executive is not currently involved in any appointment business, undertaking or employment.

Duties and Responsibilities

- 4.2 The Executive shall perform such duties and exercise such powers related to the office of President and Vice-Chancellor in accordance with the Post-secondary Learning Act and as may be prescribed or specified from time to time by the Board, so long as such duties and powers are as customarily done by a President and Vice-Chancellor in an educational institution of similar size and stature to the University.
- 4.3 The Executive shall truly and faithfully account for and deliver to the University all money, securities and things of value belonging to the University which the Executive may from time to time receive for, from, or on account of the University

Regulations and Policies

The Executive shall be bound by and shall faithfully observe and abide by all applicable laws and regulations (including but not limited to the *Conflicts* of *Interest Act*) and the codes, policies and procedures of the University as they may be amended or created from time to

time.

Conflicts of Interest

4.5 The Executive must conduct themself impartially at all times and avoid real and apparent conflicts of interest, and make all necessary and applicable disclosures mandated by the Conflicts of Interest Act and as contained in the University's Conflict of Interest Policy and in its Code of Conduct as amended from time to time; including disclosure of real and apparent conflicts of interest, and financial disclosure relating to assets, liabilities, investments, holdings and other interests of the Executive, their spouse or adult interdependent partner, minor children or any corporation controlled by the Executive, their spouse or adult interdependent partner.

Confidentiality

4.6 At all times during the Term of this Agreement and after the Termination Date the Executive will keep strictly confidential all Confidential Information and shall not use for their own purposes (or for any purposes other than those of the University) or disclose the Confidential Information to any unauthorized persons, except with the express consent of the University, or otherwise as required by law. The provisions of this Section 4.6 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

Return of Property

4.7 Upon the expiry of the Term of this Agreement or on termination otherwise of this Agreement, the Executive shall forthwith deliver or cause to be delivered to the University all books, documents, effects, money, securities or other property belonging to the University or for which the University is liable to others, which are in the possession, charge, control or custody of the Executive.

ARTICLE 5 TERMINATION

Termination for Just Cause

The University may immediately terminate this Agreement and the Executive's employment under this Agreement for Just Cause, without notice, pay, or any further obligation to the Executive except where otherwise stated in this Agreement and except for any accrued Base Salary, accrued benefits and accrued vacation. The University will provide the Executive with written notice of immediate termination, which notice shall set out the particulars of the Just Cause.

Termination without Just Cause

- The University may terminate the Executive's employment under this Agreement at any time during the Term without Just Cause. In the case of termination without Just Cause, the Executive will be entitled to the following Severance Payment:
 - (a) Four (4) weeks' Base Salary for each full year of Continuous Service, to a maximum of fifty-two (52) weeks' Base Salary;
 - (b) Payment in an amount of 16% of the amount in Section 5.2(a) in lieu of benefits; and
 - (c) Payment in lieu of the Executive's Administrative Leave that has accrued to the Executive up to and including the Termination Date, to a maximum of fifty-two (52) weeks.

If the Executive becomes ill or is injured and that illness or injury restricts the Executive's ability to fully perform the duties and obligations required of them as President and Vice-Chancellor under this Agreement and if, on the basis of medical evidence acceptable to the

University, that illness or injury is likely to be of a prolonged (greater than 26 weeks) or permanent nature, then, at the option of the University and upon the University notifying the Executive in writing, the Executive's employment as President and Vice-Chancellor of the University may be treated as frustrated, bringing the employment as President and Vice-Chancellor to an end without additional notice or pay in lieu of notice. In that event, the Executive's appointment to the academic staff, as a Professor with tenure, will become effective and the Executive will be entitled to the benefits applicable to their circumstances under Article 3 above, including Long Term Disability benefits but excluding any right to Administrative Leave.

The Executive hereby acknowledges and agrees that should they become employed with either the Alberta Crown or a Public Agency during the Severance Period, the Executive shall repay the University a portion of the Severance Payment equal to the amount of salary, before mandatory statutory deductions and benefits, earned in respect of their new employment during the Severance Period, to the maximum of the full Severance Payment, before mandatory statutory deductions.

Resignation by the Executive

The Executive may terminate their service under this Agreement at any time during the Term upon giving at least six (6) months' written notice of resignation to the University. The Executive will receive their Base Salary, benefits and other entitlements provided for in this Agreement during the resignation notice period, but shall not be entitled to any of the payments provided by Section 5.2.

ARTICLE 6 PROVISION AT CONCLUSION OF APPOINTMENT

Commencement of Duties as Professor

At the expiration of the Term or upon termination with or without Just Cause, the Executive may forthwith commence duties on a full-time basis as a Professor with tenure in the Faculty of Law at a gross annual salary in the amount of \$325 000 per annum (or that of the highest paid professor in the Faculty of Law, whichever is greater).

Post-Appointment Restrictions

- 6.2 Unless the Executive receives a waiver or reduction of the applicable restricted period from the Ethics Commissioner, the Executive shall not:
 - (a) for a period of 12 months from the Termination Date lobby any public office holder as defined in the Lobbyists Act
 - (b) for a period of 12 months from the Termination Date, act on a commercial basis or make representations on their own behalf or on behalf of any other person in connection with any ongoing matter in connection with which the Executive, while in the position of President and Vice-Chancellor, directly acted for or advised a Department or Public Agency involved in the matter;
 - (c) for a period of 12 months from the last day the Executive had a direct and significant official dealing with a Department or Public Agency during the Term, make representations with respect to a contract or benefit from that Department or Public Agency;
 - (d) for a period of 12 months from the last day the Executive had a direct and significant official dealing with a Department or Public Agency during the Term, solicit or accept on their own behalf a contract or benefit from that Department or Public Agency; and

(e) for a period of 12 months from the last day the Executive had a direct and significant official dealing with an individual, organization, board of directors or equivalent body of an organization during the Term, accept employment with that individual or organization or an appointment to the board of directors or equivalent body.

ARTICLE 7 PRIVACY

7.1 The Executive acknowledges and agrees that the Executive will take all necessary steps to protect and maintain personal information of the employees, consultants or students of the University obtained in the course of the Executive's employment with the University. The Executive shall at all times comply, and shall assist the University to comply with all applicable privacy laws.

The Executive acknowledges and agrees that the disclosure of the Executive's personal information may be required as part of: (i) the ongoing operation of the University, (ii) as required by law or regulatory agencies, (iii) as part of the University's audit process, (iv) as part of a potential business or commercial transaction, or as part of the University's management of the employment relationship (together, the " "Personal Information Disclosure"), and the Executive hereby grants consent as may be required by applicable privacy laws to the Personal Information Disclosure.

ARTICLE 8 INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT

Intellectual Property

In accordance with the *Post-Secondary Learning Act*, ownership of any invention, work, information or material, regardless of form, including any patent, copyright, technological or industrial design process or trademark, acquired or produced by the Executive that results from or is connected with his duties or employment vests with the UNIVERSITY. Ownership and use of any Intellectual Property produced by the Executive in the course of their academic or research activities will be governed by the UNIVERSITY's Copyright Regulation and Patent Policy.

Fair and Reasonable

8.2 The Parties confirm that the notice and pay in lieu of notice provisions contained in this Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Parties agree that upon any termination by the University pursuant to Sections 5.1 and 5.2, or upon any termination effected by the Executive pursuant to Section 5.3, the Executive, except in respect of amounts payable in respect of termination as herein set forth, shall have no action, cause of action, Claim or demand against the University based upon the termination and severance provisions herein. The Executive confirms that prior to the execution of this Agreement, they had a full and complete opportunity to obtain independent legal advice and obtained that advice or willfully declined to do so.

Sections and Headings

- 8.3 The division of this Agreement into Articles and Sections and the insertion of headings are for the convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. The term "this Agreement" and similar expressions refer to this Agreement and not to any particular Article, Section or other portion hereof and include any agreement or instrument supplemental or ancillary hereto. Unless something in the subject matter or context is inconsistent therewith, references herein to Articles and Sections are to Articles and Sections in this Agreement.
- 8.4 In this Agreement, words importing the singular number only shall include the plural and vice versa and words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and vice versa and

words importing persons shall include individuals, partnerships, associations, trusts, unincorporated organizations and corporations and vice versa.

Benefit of Agreement

This Agreement shall ensure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators and legal personal representatives of the Executive and the successors and assigns of the University respectively. The obligation of the University to make any payment to the Executive pursuant to this Agreement shall not be affected by, and the amount of such payment shall not be reduced by virtue of the death of the Executive in which event the amounts payable shall be paid to the beneficiary designated by the Executive pursuant to the University's Death Benefit Policy. In the event of the death of the Executive, the University owes to the Executive's estate or beneficiary everything earned up to the time of death. The event of death terminates this Agreement.

Entire Agreement

8.6 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and cancels and supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between the Parties with respect thereto. There are no representations, warranties, forms, conditions, undertakings or collateral agreements, express, implied or statutory between the Parties other than as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

Amendment and Waivers

8.7 No amendment to this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless set forth in writing and duly executed by both of the Parties hereto. No waiver of any breach of any term or provision of this Agreement shall be effective or binding unless made in writing and signed by the Party purporting to give the same and, unless otherwise provided in the written waiver, shall be limited to the specific breach waived.

Assignment

8.8 Neither this Agreement nor the rights or obligations hereunder may be assigned by either Party.

Severability

8.9 If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such provision or part thereof and the remaining part of such provision and all other provisions hereof shall continue in full force and effect.

Notices

Any demand, notice or other communication (in this Section referred to as a "Communication") to be made or given in connection with this Agreement shall be made or given in writing and may be made or given by personal delivery or by registered mail addressed to the recipient as follows

To the Executive: William F. Flanagan

To the University:

Chair, Board of Governors University of Alberta Board of Governors 3-04 South Academic Building 11328 89 Ave NW Edmonton AB, T6G 2J7

or such other address as may be designated by either Party to the other. Any Communication made or given by personal delivery shall be conclusively deemed to have been given on the day of actual delivery thereof and, if made or given by registered mail, on the third day, other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday in Alberta, following the deposit thereof in the mail. If the Party giving any Communication knows or ought reasonably to know of any difficulties with the postal system which might affect the delivery of the mail, any such Communication shall not be mailed but shall be made or given by personal delivery.

Governing Law

8.11 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta.

Attornment

8.12 For the purpose of all legal proceedings, this Agreement shall be deemed to have been performed in the Province of Alberta and the courts of the Province of Alberta shall have exclusive jurisdiction to entertain any action arising under this Agreement. The University and the Executive each hereby attorn to the jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Alberta provided that nothing herein contained shall prevent the University from proceeding at its election against the Executive in the courts of any other province or country.

Provisions Which Operate Following Termination

8.13 Notwithstanding the termination of the appointment of the Executive for any reason whatsoever and with or without Just Cause, or as at the expiration date of the Term. the provisions of Sections 3.14, 3.15, 4.6, 4.7 and 6.2 shall continue in full force and effect.

Execution in Counterpart

8.14 This Agreement may be executed in counterpart, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all counterparts shall together constitute one agreement. Delivery to a Party may be effected by the delivery of a facsimile copy of a signed execution page to that Party.

Copy of the Agreement

8.15 The Executive hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement duly signed by the University.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement effective as of the Effective Date.



Per:

Kate Chisholm
Chair, Board of Governors

William F. Flanagan
Executive